BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

CRC LUXURY MOTORS, LLC
“dba MIDAS/SPEEDEE
CURTIS RICHARD CORRELL, Member
CATHIE SUSAN EVERARD, Member
1797 Soscol Avenue
Napa, CA 94559

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.:
ARD 281615

cand

CRC LUXURY MOTORS, LLC

dba MIDAS/SPEEDEE 2

CURTIS RICHARD CORRELL, Member
CATHIE SUSAN EVERARD, Member
5111 Old Redwood Hwy

Petaluma, CA 94954

1797 Soscol Avenue (Mailing)
Napa, CA 94559

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.:
ARD 281737

and

CRC LUXURY MOTORS, LLC

dba MIDAS/SPEEDEE 3

CURTIS RICHARD CORRELL- Member
CATHILE SUSAN EVERARD- Member
1250 East Monte Vista '

Vacaville, CA 95688

Case No.:  77/15-19214

OAH No.: 2019011025




Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.:
ARD 282969

Respondents.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Revocation of Licenses and Order is hereby accepted and
adopted by the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs as the Decision in the above-
entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on /‘“4;0’ / / Zq / 20/ C?

DATED: Mdf V4 &’0’3-,; AL /W ]

GRACE ARUPO RODRIGUEZ
Assistant Deputy Director
Legal Affairs Division

Department of Consumer Affairs
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. Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No, ARD 281737

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

CHAR SACHSON

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JUSTIN R, SURBER ‘

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 226937 :
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 355-5437
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 77/15-19214
CRC LUXURY MOTORS, LLC , OAH No, 2019011025
dba MIDAS/SPEEDEE
1797 Soscol Avenue STIPULATED -
Napa, CA 94559 REVOCATION OF

CURTIS RICHARD CORRELL- Member LICENSES AND ORDER
CATHIE SUSAN EVERARD- Member . :

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 281615

CRC LUXURY MOTORS, LLC

dba MIDAS/SPEEDEE 2

5111 Old Redwood Hwy

Petaluma, CA 94954

Mailing Address

1797 Soscol Avenue

Napa, CA 94559
"CURTIS RICHARD CORRELL- Member
CATHIE SUSAN EVERARD- Member

CRC LUXURY MOTORS, LLC
dba MIDAS/SPEEDEE 3

1250 East Monte Vista
Vacaville, CA 95688

CURTIS RICHARD CORRELE.- Member
CATHIE SUSAN EVERARD- Member

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 282969

Respondent.

1
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IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES

1. Patrick Dorais (Complainant) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair
(Bureau)., He brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by
Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of California, by Justin R. Surber, Deputy Attorney
General.

2. CRC Luxury Motors, LLC (Respondent) 1S repr esented in this proceeding by attorney

Douglas Plovenchel whose address is:

Douglas Provencher

Provencher & Flait LLP,

823 Sonoma Ave,
Santa Rosa, CA 95404

3. Onorabout September 29, 2015, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 281615 to CRC Luxury Motors, LLC

|| (Respondent). Curtis Richard Cotrell and Cathie Susan Everard are both members of

Respondent. The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was cancelled on December 31, 2018.
4. Onorabout October 13, 2015, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Automotive

Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 281737 to Respondent dba Midas/Speedee 2, The
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was delinquent and not valid between October 3 1; 2016
and February 13, 2017. The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration will expire on October 3 1,
2019, uniess renewed.

- 5. Onorabout March 11, 2016, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 282969 to Respondent dba Midas/Speedee 3. The
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was cancelled on Decembor 31, 2018,

JURISDICTION

6. Accusation No. 77/15-19214 was filed before the (Director), and is cutrently pending
against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly

served on Respondent on June 28, 2018. Respondent timely filed its Notice of Defense

2
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contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 77/15-19214 is attached as Exhibit A and
incorporated by reference.

7. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Business and Professions Code provides that the
suspension/expiration/surrender/cancellation of a license shall not deprive the
Board/Registrar/Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period
within which the license may Ee renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated.- |

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

8.  Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and a'l]egations in Accusation No, 77/15-19214. Respondent also has carefully read, fully
discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Revocation of Licenses and‘
Order. |

9. Respoﬁdent is fully aware of its legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine
the witnesses against them; the right to.present evidence and to testify on its own behalf; the right
to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse deciéion;, and all other
tights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

10. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above,

CULPABILITY

11.  Respondent understands that the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 77/15-
19214, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon his Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration,

12, For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of
further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual'
basis for the charges in the Accusation and that those charges constitute cause for discipline.
Respondént hereby gives up his right to cﬁntest that cause for discipline exists based on those

charges.

3
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13.  Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Director to
issue an order revoking his Automotive Repair Dealer Registrations.

RESERVATION

14, The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of this
procecding, or any other proceedings in which the Director of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of
Automotive Repair or other professional licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible
in any other criminal or civil proceeding.

CONTINGENCY

15. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director or the Director's designee.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Bureaun of
Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff regarding this
stipulation and revocation, without notice to or participation by Respondent or its counsel, By
signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that they may not withdraw its
agreement or seek to rescind the stipuiation prior to the time the Director considers and acts upon
it. If the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the Decision and Order, the Stipulated
Revocation and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall
be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Director shall not be disqualified
from further action by having considered this matter.

16.  The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Revocation of Licenses and Order, including PDF and facsimile
signatures thereto, shall have the same forée and effect as the originals.

17.  This Stipulated Revocation of Licenses and Order is intended by the parties to be an

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement,

| 1t supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Revocation of Licenses and
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.
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[ issued to CRC Luxury Motors, LLC dba Midas/Speedee 1, Curtis Richard Correll and Cathie

18. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the p‘;arties agree that
the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Order:

ORDERS 7
I'T IS HEREBY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No, ARD 281615,

Susan Everard, members, is revoked by the Bureau.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED thét Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 281737,
issued to CRC Luxury Motors, LLC dba Midas/Speedee 2, Curtis Richard Correll and Cathie
Susan Everard, members, is revoked by the Bureau.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 282969,
issued to CRC Luxury Motors, LLC dba Midas/Speedee 3, Curtis Richard Correll and Cathie
Susan Everard, members, is revoked by the Bureau.

1. The revocation of Respondent's Automotive Repair Dealer Regisirations shall
constitute the imposition of discipline against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of
the discipline and shall become a part of Respondent's license history with the Buréau.

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as an Automotive repair dealer in
California as of the effective date of the Director's Decision and Order.

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to tﬁé Bureau its pocket licenses and, if issued,
its wall certificates on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

4. If Respondent ever applies for licensure or petitions for reinstatement in the State of
California, the Bureau shall ireat it as a new application for Jicensure. Respondent must comply
with all the laws, regulations and procedures for licensure in effect at the time the application or
petition ig filed, and all of .th.e charges and allégations contained in Accusation No. 77/15-19214
shall be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent when the Director determines

whether to grant or deny the application or petition.

5
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5. Respondent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the
amount of $128,687.12 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license. |
ACCEPTANCE
I'have carefully read the above Stipulated Revocation of Licenses and Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney Douglas Provencher. Tunderstand the stipulation and the effect it
will have on my Automotive Repair Dealer Registrations. 1 enter info this Sti}ﬁulated Revocation
of Licenses and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the

Decision and Order of the Director of Consumer Affairs.

DATED: 3/ r,://? U . ) ‘5;

CURTIS RICHARD CORRELL

As a member of and on behalf of
CRC LUXURY MOTORS, LLC
Respondent

DATED: -}/ s';/' i ‘ %‘%\\

CATHIE SUSAN EVERARD
As a member of and on behalf of
CRCLUXURY MOTORS, LLC
Respondent

I have read and fully discussed with Curtis Richard Correll and Cathie Susan Everard on
behalf of CRC Luxury Motors the terms and conditions and other matters contained in this

Stipulated Revocation of Licenses and Order. T approve its form and content,

DATED: 3 / 3’% < |
o DOUGEAS PROVENCHER
Attorney for Respondent

6
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Revocation of Licenses and Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs.

Dated: 3/:1//01

SE2018400420
21357126.docx

Respectfully submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

CHAR SACHSON

Supegvising Deputy Attorney General

USTIN R. SURBER
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

7
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

CHAR SACHSON

Supervising Deputy Attorney Genera]

JUSTIN R, SURBER

Deputy Attomey General

State Bar No, 226937
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suits 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 355-5437
Facsimile: (415) 7(3-548¢

Attorneys for Complainani

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

- CATHIE, SUSAN EVERARD- Member

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accysation Agamst' : Case No, 11 i\S -G 214
CRC LUXURY MOTORS, LLC
dba MIDAS/SPEEDEE
1797 Soscol Avenue ) ACCUSATION
Napa, CA 94559 . : .

CURTIS RICHARD CORRELL- Member
CATHIL SUSAN EVERARD- Member

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 281615

CRC LUXURY MOTORS, LLC

dba MIDAS/SPEEDEFE, 2

5111 Old Redwood Hwy

Petaluma, CA 94954

Mailing Address

1797 Soscol Avenue :

Napa, CA 94559 :

CURTIS RICHARD CORREL] .- Member
CATHIE SUSAN EVERARD- Member

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 281737
CRC LUXURY MOTORS, LLC

dba MIDAS/SPEEDEE 3

1250 East Monte Vista

VYacaville, CA 95688

CURTIS RICHARD CORRELL- Member

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No, ARD 282969

-Resp‘ond ent,

ACCUSATION
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" All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES _ ’

1. Patrlck Dorais {Complainant) brmgs this Accusation solely in his off" cial capacity as
thc Chief of the Buneau of Automotive Repalr, Department of. Consumer Affairs.

2, Onorabout Septcmbel 29, 2015, the Bureay of Automotive Repair issued
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 281615 to CRC Luxury Motors, L1.C
(Respondent} dba Midas/Speedee. Curtis Richard Correll (Correll) and Cathie Susan Bverard are
both members of Respondent, The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was iﬁ full force and
effect at all times relevant to the chal‘ge.s brought herein and will expite on September 30, 2013,
unless renewed. This registered facility shall be referred to as Midas/Speedee 1.

3. Onorabout October 13, 2013, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Automotive
Rspau Dealer Registration Number ARD 281737 to Resp{)ndent dba Midas/Speedee 2. The
Automutwe Repair Dealer Registration was delinquent and not valid between October 31, 2016
and February 13, 2017. The Automotive Repair Dealer Registeation-will expire on October 31,
2018, unless renewed, This registered facility Asl;all be referred to as Midas/Speedee 2.

‘4. Onor about March 1 1, 2016, the Bureau of Automolive Repair issued Automotive
Repaif Dealer Registration Number ARD 282969 to Réspondent dba Midas/Speedee 3. The
Automotive Repair Dealer Régistration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought herein and will expire on March 31, 2019, unless renewed. This registered
facility shall be referred to as Midas/Speedee 3.

JURISDICTION

5. This Accusation is brought before the Diractor of the Department of Congumer

Affairs (Director) for the Bureau of Automotive Repair, under the authority of the following laws,

STATUTORY PROVISIONS
6. Section 118, subdivision (b),'of the Code provides that the
suspension/expiration/surrender/cancellation of a license shall not deprive the

i
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rtequested by the customer or the automobile's odometer reading at the time of repair,

Board/Regtstrar/Director of ju.risdiction to proceed with a disciplinaty action dﬁring the
period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated. |

7.~ Section 9884.6 of the Code states; -

"(a) It is unlawful for any person to be an automotive repair dealer unless that person has
registered in accordance with this chapter [the Automotive Repair Act] and unless that
registration is currently valid.

(b} A person who, for compensation, adjusts, installs, or tests retrofit systems for purposes
of Chapter 6 (commencing with Section 44200) of Part 5 of Division 26 of the Health and Safety
Code is an autometive repair dealer for purposes of this chapter.”

| 8,  Section 9884.7 of the Code states;

"(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there was a bona fide
error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration c;f an automotive repair
dealer for any of the following acts or omissions related to the conduct of the bﬁsiness of the
automotive rebair dealer, which are done by the automotive repzir dealer or any automotive
technician, employee, partﬁer, officer, or member of the aptomotive repair dealer,

(1) Making or authorizing in any ma.nncr or by any means whatever any statement written
or oral which is untriie or misleading, and which is known, or which by the exercise of reasonable
care should bé known, to be .untrue or m‘isleading.

* (2) Cavsing-or allowing a customer to sign any work order that does not state the repairs

(3)-Failing or refusing to give to a customer a copy of any document requiring his or her
signature, as soon as the ﬁustomer signs the document. '

(4) Any othcr conduct which constitutes fraud,

" (5) Conduct constituting gross negligence,

(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this chapter or
regulations adopted pursuant to it,
1
/i1
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dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated

customer that shall be obtained at some time after it is determined that the estimated price is

(7) Any willful departure from or disregard of accepied trade standerds for good and
workmanlike repair in any matetial respeot, which is prejudicial to another without consent of the
owner or his or her duly autherized representative.

(8) Making falsc promises of a character likely to influence, persuade, or induce a customer
to authorize the tepair, service, or maintenance of automobiles.

"(é) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke, or place on

probation the registration for all places of business operated in this state by an automotive repair

and willful violations of this chapter, or regulations adopted pursuant to it."

9. Section 9884.8 of the Code states: |

"Ail work done by an automotive repair dealer, inciucling all warranty work, shall be
recorded on an invoice and shall describe all service work done and parts supplied. Service work
and parts shall be listed separately on the invoice, which shall also state separately the subtotal
pri'c.es for service work and for parts, not including sales tax, and shall state separately the sales
tax, if any, applicablé to cach. If any used, rebuilt, or reconditioned parts are supplied, the invoice
shall clearly state ﬁ1at fact. If a part of a component system is composed of new and used, rebuilt
or reconditioned parts, that invoice shall clearly state that fact. The invoice shall include a
statement indicating whether any crash parts are original equipment manufactuter crash parts or
nonoriginal equipment maﬂufaoturer aftermarket crash parts. One copy of the invojce shall be
given to the customer and one copy sﬁall be retained by the automotive repair dealer,"

10.  Section 9884.9 of the Code states:

"(a) The automotive repair dealer shall give to the customer & writton estimated price for
labor and parts necessary for a specific job, No work shall be done and no charges shall accrue
before authorization to proceed is obtained from the customer: No charge shall be made for work

done or parts supplied in excess of the estimated price without the oral or writien consent of the

insufficient and before the work not estimated is done or the parts not estimated are supplied.

4

ACCUSBATION




[a—

o fue [ [ ko f ] 2 rN o, b —t —_ — — —_— — — [— — —t -
o -1 o n =N U ] — [} D =] -1 =N wn F-Y L8] [ — <

~consent for an increase in the original estimated price is provided by elestronic mail or facsimile _

A= - - T - T ¥ T S U5 B |

Written consent or authorization for an increase in the original estimated price may be provided
by electronic tail or facsimile transmission from the customer. The bureau may specify in

regulation the procedures to be followed by an automotive repair dealer if an authorization or

transmission, If that consent is oral, the dealer shall make a notation on the work order of the date,
time, name of person authorizing the additional repairs and telephone number called, if any,
together with a specification of the additional parts and lﬁbor and the total additional cost, and
shall do either of the following: |

" Make a netation on the invoice of the same facts set forth in the notation on the work
order , |

“(2) Upon completion of the repaits, obtain the custorner's signatusre or initials to an
acknowledgment of notice and consent, if there is an oral consent of the customner to additional -
repairs, fn the Tollowing language: |

" acknowledge notice and oral approval of an increase in the original estimated price,

(signature or initials)"
"Nothing in this section shall be construed as requiring an automotive repair dealer to give a

writter! estimated price if the dealer does not agree to perform the requested repair.

11, Section 9884,11 of the Code states that "[e]ach automotive repair dealer shall
maintain any records that are required by-reguiations adopted to carry cut this chapter [the
Automotive Ropair Act].  Those records shall be open for reasonable inspection by the chief or
other law enforcement officials. All of those records shall be maintalned for at least three years,”
| 12, Seoction 9884.13 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a valid
registration shall not deprive the director or chief of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary -
pfgécecling' against an automoiiye repait dealer or to render a decision invalidating a registration
temporarily or permanently.

1/
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REGULATORY PROVISIONS

13. C;alifornia Code of Regulations, title 16, secticn 3353, states:

"No wark for compensation shall be .commenced and no charges shall accrue without
specific authbrization from the custoraer in accordance with the following requitements:

"(a) Bstimate for Parts and Labor, Bvery dealer shall give to cach customer a written

estimated price for labor and parts for a specific job,

"(c) Additional Authorization. The dealer shall obtain the customer's authorization before
any additional work not estimated Is done or parts not estimated ate supplied. This authorization
shqll be in written, orél, or electronic form, and shall describe additional repairs, parts, labor and‘
the total additional cost.

"(1) If the adtﬁorization from the customer for additional repaits, parts, or labor in-excess
of the written estimated price is obtained otally, the dealer shall also make a notatic;n on the work
order and on the invoice of the date, time, name of the person authorizing the addiﬁona] repairs,
and the telephone number called, if any, together with the speeification of the additional repairs,

parts, labor and the total additional costs.

"(4) The additional rapairs; parts, labot, total additional cost, and a statement that the
additional repairs WE:re authorized either orally, or by fax, or by e-mail shall be recorded on the
final invoice to Section 9884.9 of the Business and Professions Code. All documentation must be
retained pursuant fo Section 9884.11 of the Businéss and Professions Code.

| "(d) Estimated Price to Tear Down, Inspect, Report and Reassemble.i For purposes of this
article, to “fear down” shall mean to disassemble, and “'tt‘:arduv‘m” shall mean the act of
disagsembly. Ifit is necessary to tear down a vehicle component in order to prepare a written
estimated pricé for required repair, the dealer shall first give the customer a written estimated
price for the teardown, This price shall include the cost of reassembly of the component, The
estimated price shall also include the cost of parté and necessary labor to replace items such as

gaskets, seals and O rings that are normally destroyed by teardown of the component. If the act of

6
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teardown might prevent lthe restoration of the component to its former condition, the dealer shall
write that information on the wark order containing the teardown estimate before the work order
is signed by thie customer. _

“The repair dealer shall notify thc customer orally and conspicuously in writing on the
teardown estimate the maximum tlme it will take the repair dealer to reassemble the vehicle or the
vehicle compenent in the event the customer elects not to proceed with the tepair or maintenance
of the vehicle and shall reassemble the vehicle within that time period if the customer elects not to
proceed with the repair or maintenarice, The maximum timé shall be counted from the date of
authorization of teardown,

"Af‘ca-r the teardown has been performed, the dealer shall prepére a written estimated price
for labor and Pparts necessary for the l'equiréd repair. All parts required for such repair shall be
listed on the estimate. The dealer shall then obtain the customet’s-authorization for either repair or
reassembly before any further work is done.

"(e) Revising an Itemized Work Order. If the customer has authorized repaifé according to
a work order on which parts and labor are itemized, the dealer shall not change the method of |
repair or parts supplied without the written,“oral, electronic authnrizationlof the customer, The
authﬁ;iza.tion shall be obtained from the customer as provided in subsection (c) and Seetion
9884.9 of the Business and Professions Code. | |

"(g) Definitions. As used in thig section, “written * shall mean the communication of
information or information in writing, other than by electronic means; “oral” shall mean ths oral
GOInmUI;iCatiOH of information either in petson or telephonically; “electronic” shall mean the
coﬁ)munication of information by facsimile transmission (fax) or electronic mail (e-mail)."

| 14, California Codc of Regulations, title 16, section 3356, states;

"(8) All Invoices for service and repair work performed, and parts supplied, as provided for

in Section 9884.8 of the Business and Professions Code, shall comply with the following:
(1} The inveice shall show the antomotive repair dealer's registration nui‘nber and the

corresponding business name and address as shown in the Burean's records. If the automotive

7
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" the price for each described service and repair.

repair dealer’s telephone number is shown, it shall comply with the requirements of subsection (b)
of Section 3371 of this chapter. '
(2) The invoice shall separately list, describe and identify all of the following:

(A) All service and repair work performed, including alt diagnostic and warranty work, and

(B) Each part supplied, in such a ma_nnér that the cﬁstomer can understand what was
purchased, and the price for each described part. The descriptibn of each part shall state whether
the part wag ne‘.;/, used, reconditioned, tebuilt, or an OEM crash part, or a non-OEM aftermarket.
crash part, :

(C) The subtotal price for all service and repair work performed.

(D) The subtotal price for all pa,rts supplied, not including sales tax.

(E) The applicable sales tax, if any.

"(b) Ifa oustoﬁer is to be charged for a part, that part shall bs specifically listed as an item
in the invoice, as provided inv subparagraph (B) of paragraph (2) of subsection (a) above, If that-
itemn is not listed in the invoice, it shall not be regarded as a part, and a separate charge may not be
made for it. _

~ "(c) Separate billing in an invoice for items generically noted as shop supplies,
miscellansous parts, or the like, is prohibited. |

"(d) The automotive repair dealer shall give the customer a legible copy of the invoice and
shall retain a legible copy as parl of the automotive repair dealer's records pufsuant to Section |
9884.11 of the Business and Professions Code and Section 3358 of this article.”

15, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3371, states: |

"No dealer shall publish, utter, or make or cause to be published, uttered, or made any false
or misleading statement or advertisement which is known to be false or misléading, or which by
the exercise of reasonable care should be known to be false or misleading. Advertisements and

advertising signs shall clearly show the following:

16. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3373, states:

8
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"No automotive repair dealer or iridividual in charge shall, in filling out an estimate,
invoice, or work ord‘ér, or record required to be maintained by section 3340.15(f) of this chapter,
withhold therefrom or insert therein any statement or information which will cause any such
document to be false or mxsieadmg, or where the tendency or effect thereby would be to mislead
or deceive customets, prospective customers, or the public."

COSTS

17. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a Board (including the
Bureau of Automotive Repair) may request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate
found to have committed a violation or violations of the Hecensing act to pay a sum not to exceed
the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case, with failuré of the licentiate
to comply subjecting the license to not being renewed or reinstated. If a case settles, recovery of
investigation and enforcement costs may be inciuded in a stipulated settlement.

| FACTUAL SUMMARY

18.  The Bureau performed seven undercover runs at Respondent’s three automotive
repair facilities; Midas/Sj)eedee 1, Midas/Speedee 2 and Midas/Speedee 3. Respondent committed |
numerous violations of the Automotive Repair Act and its regulgtions during these undercover
Tuns. |

UNDERCOVER OPERATION 1 (MIDAS/SPEEDEE 1)

19, Onor about February 9, 2015, a Bureau Representatwc initiated dooumentatmn of
a 2000 Chevrolet Malibu (Mahbu), for an undercover operation. The Bureau Representative
introduced a malfunction nto the engine's number six (6) fuel injector. This resulted in a number
six {(6) cylinder misfire, This malfunction was immediately detected by the vehicle's Powertrain
Control Module (PCM) which caused the Malfunction Indicator Lamp (MIL) to itluminate. Two
(2) Diagnostic Trouble Codes (DTC) had been stored in the PCM memory, DTC P0300 (Eriginé
Misfire Detected) and DTC P0206 (Injector Six (6) Control Circuit), The only repair needed to
restore the engine to proper operation would be to replace the defective number six {6) fuel
injector,

H
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: The employee told the operator the coupon was not valid because the Malibu used synthetic oil

20,  On or about December 21, 2015, an undefcover operator took the Malibu to
Midas/Speedee 1. The operator informed an employee of Respondent who identified himself as
“Shawn” that the MIL light was on and the vehlc]e lacked power. The operator requested a price
to diagnose the engine problem, and to do an oil change and inspection. The operator gave
Shawn a Midas "Oil Change Plus!" coupon that advertised an “engine oil and filter change,”

“rotate and mspect four (4) tires,” and “oourtesy check including visual brake check” for $19.99.

only. This statement was false as the Malibu uscs conventional oil. Shaun informed the operator
it would cost $59,DO for the oil change but he would discount ten-dollars

21, Shaun gave the operator'a price of $180.00 to diagnose the engine problem plus $3.99
for a cleaner they use to olean the surface of the engine. The operator authorized the diagnosis of
the engine probiem and the engine cleaner but declined the engine ol change. Shaun provided the
operator with a repair order which contained an estimated price of $134.31 that included “CARB |-
Tire Pressure Regulation requirement” for $3.99 (for parts, no labor) and “Engine Diagnosis
Check” for $129.99 (for labor, no parts). The order mentioned “AZP CLEANER” with a éharge
of $3.99 under parts und charge of $3.99 under lﬁbur. However, these charges for the AZP cloaner
were not included in the subtotal or in the amount due. The order also stated "CUSTOMER
REQUES-TS OIL CHANGE." | .

22, Later on December 21, 2015, Shaun called the operator about the status of the Malibuy,
Duriﬁg a phoné call, Shaun informed the operator the engine plenum would need to be remo:ved
so they could access the firel njectors for additional diagnosis of the fuel injectdrs.‘ Shaun teld the
opetator it would cost $79.99 to replace the plenum gasket and t&ld the operator it would take
three hours of labor to remove and reinstall the gasket. The total ptice would be $610.87. The
operator told Shaun she would need to talk to her aunt about the repairs, The operator called
Shaun back and authorized the additional diagnosis and requested an oil change for $59.99.

23, OnDecember 22, 2015, Thel operator called Shaun and was told one of the fuel
injectors was defective and needed to be replaced, but if they only replaced one, it would be a

"patch job." The operator was told there would be a "trickle-down effect” and it was highly likely.

10
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the other five fuel injectors would fail. Shaun informed the operator that in his experience all fuel
injectors have a simitar [ifetime. He told the operator she could save the cost of future labor if she
had all of the injectors replaced at once. The operator was quoted a price of $219.99 for one fuel
Injector, $1,319.94 for all six fus injectors, and an additional $103.71 for the labor to replace
them, '

24, The operator authorized the replacement of only one fuel injector. The operator was
informed the total parts and labor cost for all the work on the Malibu would be $1,353.55, On
December 24, 201‘5 the operator returned to Midas/Speedee 1 and pald $1,353.55 for the repairs,
The operator Wwas given an invoice and four repair orders. -

25.  The vehicie was re-inspected by a Bureau Representative.- A sealing O-ring on fuel
injector number three had been damaged and raw gasoline was leaking onto the engine creating a
hazardous condition, The intake plenum gaskets had not been replaced as invoiced,

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
{(Fraud)

26.  Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealership registration for Midas/Speedee 1 is
subject to disciplinary action under section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent
committed frand, Resﬁondant claimed it replaced the plenum gasket during undercover operation
one. Respondent charged the under cover operator $79.9§ for parts and 389,97 for labor to
replace the plenum gasket, Respondent did not replace the plenurﬁ gasket. Respondent quoted a
price of $103.71 for labor to replacé a fuel injector but then then charged $454.97 for labor to
replace it. The circumstances are more fully described in paragraphs 19-25, above.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

‘(False or Misleading Statemeﬁts)

27.  Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealershib registration for Midas/Speedee 1 is
subject to disciplinary action under section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made
false or misleading statements during undercover operstion one, as described in paragraphs 19.25,
above, théut'-it knew or should have khown were false or misleading. Respondent made the

following false of misleading statements:

11

ACCUSBATION




LS

U

=)

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

=+ B )

8. Respondent noted on the original repair order that the operator requested an oil
change when in fact the operator initially declined the oil change, '

b.  Respondent stated synthetic engine oil was required for the Malibu when it was not,

¢.  Respondent recorded on the repair order and invoice that additional repairs were
authorized in person when if fact the repairs were aythorized by telephone.

d. - Reépondent quoted a price of $103.71 for labor to replace a fuel injector and then
ohérged $454.97 to replace it. | |

e.  Respondent sated on the invoice it replaced the plenum gasket when in fact it had not.

f.  Respondent listed the wrong ARD number on the invoice and repair orders,

JHIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

| {(Gross Negligence)
28, Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealcrship. registration for Midas/Speedee 1 is

subject to disciplinary action under section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(5), in that Respondent
- committed gross negligence during undercover operation one. Respondent installed & damaged
sealing O-ring on fuel injector number three on the Malibu, This condition caused gasoline to
leale in the engine. Respondent returned the Malibu to the undercover operator in this condition,
The circumstances are more fully described in paragraphs 19-25, above. |

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Willful Departure from Trade Standards)

29.  Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealership registrati'on for Midas/Speedee 1 is
subject to disciplinary action under section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(5), in that Respondent |
willfully departed from trade standards by not replacing the plenum gasket and installing a
damaged sealing O-Ring on fuel injector number three on the Malibu, The circumstances are
more fully described in paragraphs 19-25, above.

e
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$3.99 for “CARB Tire Pressure Regulation.” Respondent also separated mentioned $3.99 wnder

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violation of Laws and Regulations)

30, Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealership registration for Midas/Speedee 1 is
subject to disciplinary action under section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent violated
the following laws and regulations during undercover operation number one, as described in
paragraﬁhs 19-25, above:

a. Respondent violated Code section 9884.8 by failing to separatclyrrecord all servics

work and parts on the invoice provided to the undetcover cperator. Respondent charged a total of

both labor and service under “CARB Tire Pressure Regulation.” It was unclear if this charge was |
for a service provided or a part or both, Respondent also failed to describe on the invoice the
replacement of a single fuel ihjector. o |
| b.  Respondent.violated Code section 9884.9, subdivision (a), by failing to properly

record c':ra] authorizations on its repair order estimates, The authorizations were orally made by
telephone yet the estimates state they were made in person; Respondent failed to indicate the
undercover operator’s au_tflorization for replacement of a single fuel injector on any of the repair
orders, Raspondeni failed to obtained prbpcr au‘thorization for replacement of the fuel injector,
Respondent obtained authorization to replace the fuel injeotor at a price of $103.7] (for labor),
However, Respondent charged $454.97 for labor to replace the fuel injector, The operator never
authorized the additional cost for labor, _

¢,  Respondent viblatad California Code of Regulations, Title 16, Section 3353,
subdivision (a) and/or (¢), by failing to give an accurate cstimate for the cost of replacing the fuel
injector, |

d.  Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, Title 16, Selction 3356,
subdivisi;)n (a)(1), by not having ils Automotive Repair Dealor registration number on the
invci;:e. The Automotive Repair Dealer registration number on the invoice was wrong.

e.  Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, Title 16, Sec'tion' 3354,
subdivision (a}(2)(A) and/or (a)@}(B), by failing to explicitly state on its invoice the it replaced

13
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_reconditioned, rebuilt, or an OEM crash part, or a non-OEM aftermarket crash patt.

‘ change when in fact the operator initially declined the oil change.

fuel injector number 6 only. The invoice did not state whether the part replaced was new, used,

. Respondent violated Californiz Code of Reéulations, Title 16, Section 3371, by
making false or misleading statements that it knew or should have known were fa[se or
1ni§]eading The statt;ments are described in paragraph 27, above,

g Respondert viclated Cahf’cmla Code, of Regulauons Title 16, Section 3373, by
makmg false or misleading statements on invoices and repair orders that it knew or should have
known were false or misleading as follows:

i, Respondent noted on the original repair order that the operator requested an oil

ii. Respondent recorded on the repair order and invoice that additional repairs were
authorized in person ﬁhen If fact the repairs were authorized by telephone, -

iii. Respond.eﬁt stated on the invoice it replaced the plenum pasket when, in fact, it had
not, |

iy. Respbndeut listed the wrong ARD number on the invoice and repair ofdel‘s.

~ UNDERCOVER OPERATION 2 (MIDAS/SPEEDEE 1)

31, Beginning or about April 5, 2016, a Burcau Reprebantatwc, documented a 1996
Chevrolet Corsica (Corsi ca), for an undercover operation. The Bureau Representative introduced
a malfunction into thé Electronic Ehgine Control systmﬁ by creating an open electrical circuit in -
the Bank 1 Sensor 1 Oxygen Sensor (B18102). This resulted in excessive tailpipe emissions,
illumination of the MIL, and DTC P0134 (028 Circuit Insufficient Activity Sensor )
to be stored in the Eiectromc Control Module's (ECM) memory. The only repair necessary to
correct the introduced malfunction was replacement of the B18102 $ENnsorT,

32.  The 1996 Chevtolet Coraica was taken Lo have a smog check, The i996 Chevrolet
Corsica failed the smog inspection, On or.about June 23, 2018, an undercover operator then took
the 1996 Chevrolet Corsica to Midas/Speedee 1 and was attended to by an .individual identified as
“Juan.” The operator asked Juan if Respondent could diagnose the reason the MIL was

illuminated, why it failed the Smog Check Inspection, and to perfotm a general inspection. The

14
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.operator'was informed that "sensor number two" was malfunctioning and would need to be

‘cnmmitted fraud. Respondent charged the opetator $129,99 to "clean throttle body." Respondent

“estimate, However, Respondent did not inform the customer that this repaii~ WE&S UNNecessary to

operator gave Juan a copy of the Vehicle Inspection Report for the failed smog inspection. Juan
quoted the operator a price of $129.99 for the diagnosis and inspection. The operator authorized
the diagnosis and inspection,

33, Cnor about June 23, 2018, the operator received a phone call from Juan. The

replaced at a cost of $599.00, The ppalﬁtor authorized the repairs. When the repairs were
completed the operator paid respondent $599.95, Respondent gave the opérator a three-page
invoice and an inspection sheet, The im.foi'ce stated that the operator was charged $129,99 1o
"clean throtﬂe body." However, theA operator never authorized this repair. In addition, Respondent
had not cleaned the throftle body, nor was cleaning of the throitle body necessary.

34, The invoice also stated “FOUND IDLE TO BE A BIT ROUGH AND SUGGESTS
PERFORM MAJOR TUN UP FOR MAINTENANCE PARTS AND LABOR 369.99.” The
Cotsjca did not idle r.oug_h and no additional service was necessary. |

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Fraud)
35, Respondent"s Automotive Repair Dealership registration for Midas/Speedee 1 is

subject to discipiinary action ﬁnder section 9884.,7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent
did not clean the throttle bedy on the Corsica, Respondent included the price of this repair in its
replace the B1S102 sensor, The circumstances are more fully described in paragraphs 31-34,

above.
'SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLANE:

(False or Misleading Statements)
36, Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealership registration for Midas/Speedee | is
subject to disciplinary action under section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made

false or misleading staternents during undercover operation two, as described in paragraphs 31-34,

15
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- paragraphs 31-34, above:

-both labor and service under “CARB Tire Pressure Regulation.” It was unclear if this charge was

above, that it knew or should have known were false or misleading, Respondent made the
following false of misleading statements; ‘

a.  The invoice stated' “FOUND IDLE TO BE A BIT ROUGH AND SUGGESTS
PERFORM MAJOR TUN UP FOR MAINTENANCE PARTS AND LABOR 369.99,” The
Corsica did not idle rough and this service was not necessary, |

b.  Respondent listed the wrong ARD number on the invoice and repair ordérs.

¢.  The invoice stated that the operator was charged $129.99 to "clean throttle body.-"
Respondent did not.clean the throttle body. |

| EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violation of Laws and Regulations) _

37.  Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealership registration for Midas/Speedee 1 is

subject to disciplinary action under section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent violated

the following laws and regulations during undercover operation number two, as described in .

4.  Respondent violated Code section 9884.8 by failing to separately record all service
work and parts on the invoice provided to the undercover operator, Respondent charged a tota] of

$3.99 for “CARB Tire Pressure Regulation.” Respondent also sebaratcl-y mentioned $3.99 under

for a service provided or a part or both, _

b.  Respondent violated California Code of Reguléti(}ns, Title 16, Section 3356,
subdivision (a)(1), by not having its Autormotive Repair Dealer reglstration number on the
invoice. The Automotive Repair Dealer registration number on the invoice was wrohg,

¢, Respondent violated California Code of Regulations Title 16 Section 3371, by
’making false or misleadirig statements that it knew or should have known were false or
mislca-ding. The statements are described in paragraph 36, above.

d.  Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, Title 16, Section 3373, by
making false or misleading statements on an invé'ice that it knew or should have known were

false or misleading. The invoice stated “FOUND IDLE TO BE A BIT ROUGH AND
1a
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~would erase the MIL, perform a drive cycle test to clear the in[‘ormatioﬁ and would make sure the

SUGGESTS PERFORM MAJOR TUN UP FOR MAINTENANCE PARTS AND LABOR
369.99.” The Corsica did not idle rough and this service was not nécessary.

UNDERCOVER QPERATION 3 (MIDAS/SPEEDEE 1)

38.  From July 21, 2016, through August 9, 2016, a Burean Representative documented a
2001 GMC Jimmy (Jimmy), for use in an unciercover operation, The Bureau Rep1'eéentative
documented the em15510n control, fuel, 1gn1tlon and engine oil systems. As part of the
documentation the Bureau Representatwe documented the emission control's Secondary Air
Injection (AIR) system. The Bureau Representative tested the AIR system components according
to manufacturet's speciﬁcatioﬁs to verify they were functioning' properly and not in need of
replacement, The Burcau Representative then hltrodﬁocd a malfunction into the AIR system by
rendering the AIR shut off valve inoperative, This caused DTC P0410 (AIR system fault) to be
stored in the PCM and the MIL to iltuminate. The only repair hecessary to repair the AIR system
was to replace the defective AIR shut off valve.

39.  Onorabout August 18, 2016, an undercover operatortook the Ji 1mmy {0
Midas/Speedee 1 and asked Correll to diagnose why the MIL came-on. Correll prepared an
estimate for $134.,31 aﬁd asked the operator to sign it. Correll said it would include the diagnostic
fee and tire pressure regulation requirement. Cotrell told the operator they would provide a
separate ﬁheet with. a list of ;ll the t’hingé they found and that Respondent would contact the
operator before Respondent did anything else. |

40, On or about August 20, 2016, the operator spoke with Correll by telephone. Correll
told the operator the electric air-injection pump wasrworking "intefmittently.” Cotrell quoted a

price of $724.97 for parts and labor to replace it. Correll stated that after they fixed the pump they

MIL did not come back on. The operator told Correll he need to check his ﬁnances

41, Later on or about August 20, 2016, the operator telephoned Correll, authorized the
repairs, and asked Cotell if he thought everything would be fine afier the repairs, Correl] told the
operator that with these types of things they replace what the "Flow chart” shows them to replace,

Correll told the operator that the air-injection puﬁlp was not puiting enough air into the system,
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went down a list of fourteen (14) items he said nceded repair. The operator declined the

and reinstalled it backwards,

joints. Neither the loft or right front suspension lower ball joints were in need of replacement,

and that they would conduct a drive cycle test to confirm it had passed. Correll tpl.d the operator
that the total charge wuuld now be $892.28, which included the diagnostic check, parts and labor
for the pump, and the tax, | |

42, On August 24, 2016, the operator telephoned Correll. Correll said the Jimmy had
passed all tﬁe “readiness monitor tests" and was ready for pickup. The undercover operator went
to Midas/Speedee 1. Correll told the operator they had not yet completed the Courtesy Check and

asked him to wait. The operator was able to see the employees working on the J immy. Correll

additional repairs. Correll completed the paperwork. The operator paid $892.28, and received
copies of the documents from Ceorrell, The documents included an invoice.

43. A Program Representatwe re-inspected the Jimmy. During the re~inspection, he
performed two road tests, During the second road test DTC P04140 reset and the MIL came back
on, The AIR injection system defect had not been corrected by Respondent. -

44.  Respondent’s inveice stated that Respondent had performed drive cycle tests and the
readiness moﬁitors were "resel." However, the readiness monitors were not al} completed nor
"reset" as invoiced. This included the AIR system monitor,

45, The ‘reéinspectio'n revealed that Respondent removed the AIR vacuum check valve -

46, The re-inspection revealed that Respondent removed the AIR pump as invqiced.
However, the AIR pump Bad been in go_od Wnrki_ng condition and was not in nea& of replacement.
The defective AIR shut off valve had not been replaced, The only repair necessary to correct DTC
PU‘410 and the illumination of the MIL was replacement of the AIR shut off valve,

| 47,  Respondent recommended replacing the air filter on the Jimmy. The air filter was not
in heed of replacement, ‘ | |

48. Respondent recommende] replacing both Jeft and right side inner tie rods, Neither
was in need of replacement. |

49, Respondent recommendsd replacing both left and right front suspension Iower ball

18
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.feﬁlacing. It did not,

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Fraud)

50.  Respondent’s Automotive Repuir Dealership registration for Midas/Speedee 1 is
subject to disciplinary action under section 9884.7, subdivision (8)(4), in that Respondent
committed fraud during‘undaroover operation number three, as described in paragra'phs' 38-49,
above. Respbndent committed fréud by charging $892.28 to replace an AIR purnp on the Jimmy
that was not in need of replacement, The defective AIR shut off valve had not been replaced,
Respondent failed to correct the actual problem on the Jimmy, Rcsponﬂeﬁt recommended
ﬁnnécessary worl as déscribeq in paragraphs 47-49, above.

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(False or Misleading Statements)

- 51 Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealership registration for Midas/Speedes 1 is
subject to disciplinary action under section 9884.7, subdi.vision (a;)( 1), in tha;t Respondent made
false or misleading statements during uridercover operation three as déscribed in I:iaragraphs 38-
49, above, that it knew 6r should have known were false or misleading, Respondent made the
following falsg: or misleading statements: ‘ |

a. Respondent stated the AIR pump on the Jimmy stopped working and needed

b. Respondent stated on the invoice and repair orders that the “AIR INJECTION
SYSTEM WAS INSTALLED BACKWARDS” when it was not. '

¢. - Respondent recommended replacing the air filter on the Jimmy. The air filter was
not in need of replacement. |

| d. Respondent recommended replacing both left and right side inner tie rods. Neither

was in need of replacement, '

e, Respondent recommended replacing both left and right front suspension lower ball
joinis. Neither the feft or right front suspension lower ball joints were in need of replacement.

f. Respondent listed the wrong ARD number on the invoice and re'péir orders.

iy
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‘subdivision (a)X1), by not having its Automotive Repair Dealer registration number on the

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violation of Laws and Regulations)

52, Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealership registration for Miaas/Speedee lis
subject to disciplinary sction under section 9884.7, subdivision (aﬁ(6), in that Respondent violated
the following laws and regulations during undercover operation number three, as described in
paragraphs 38-49, above!

a.  Respondent violated Code section 9884.8 by fail_.ing to separately record ai] service
work and parts on the invoice provided to the undercover operator. Respondent charged a total of
$3.99 for “CARB Tire Pressure Regulation,” ReSpondent also separately mentioned $3.99 under
both labor and service under “CARB Tire Pressure Regulation.” It was unclear if this charge was
for a service provided or a part or both. '

b, Respondent violated California Code of Regulations Title 16 Section 3356,

invoice. The number on the invoice was wrong,

¢ Respondent vialated California Code of Regulations Title 16 Section 3371, by
making false or misleading statements thet it knew or should have known were false or
misleading. The statements are described in paragraph 51, above.

d,  Respondent violated California Code of chulatmns Title 16 Section 3373, by
makmg false or misleading statements on its 1nvo1ce and estimates that it knew or should have
known were false or misleading as follows: |

i. Respondent stated on the invoice and repair orders that the “AIR INJECTION
SYSTEM WAS INSTALLED BACKWARDS* when it was not.

ii, Respondent lisied the wrong ARD number on the invoice and repalr vrdets,

TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DIS CIPLINE

(Willful Departure from Trade Standards)
33, Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealership registration for Midas/8 peedee 1 g
subject to disciplinary action under section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(5), in that Respondent
willfully departed from trade standards during undercover opéra.tion number lthree, as described ‘in
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paragraphs 38-49, above, by not fixing the Air Injection System on the J immy. Respondent
charged $892.28 for repairs that were unnecessary. Respondent installed the AIR injection check
valve backwards,

 UNDERCOVER OPERATION 4 (MIDAS/SPEEDEE 2)

54,  From September 13, 2016, through September 29, 2016, a Bureau Representative
dooumented a 2000 Honda Civic (Civic) for an undercover operation. The representative
introduced a malfimetion into the engiﬁe control systern which caused the Vehicle's MIL to
illuminate, ‘ _

33, On November 9, 2016, an undercovm: operator took the Civi¢ to Midas/Speedee 2 and
requested a diagnosis and repair of the MIL. An employee, who identified himself as “Bob,”
indicated Midas/Speg:dee 2 could perfotm a diagnosis for $99.99 for the diagnosis, The operator
authorized the diagnosis,

56, OnNovember 11, 2016, the opetator telephoned Respondent to inquire about the
status of the repairs. Bob told the 'operator their diagnosis revealed a number of diaghostic trouble
codes relﬁted to the speed sensor, oxygen sensor, and electric [oad sensor. Boh sa{d the problems
were being caused by an electrical short somewhere in the Vehicle's wiring, He said they could
not diagnose it any further and recémmended that the operator take the Vehicle to a Honda .
specialist. On November 14, 2016, the operator returned to Midas/Speedes 2 and paid $99.99 for
the diggnosis.

57.  The Automotive Repair Dealer registration for Midas/Speedee 2 was delinquent and
not va[fd for the entire month of November 2016,

THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(\}iolati()n of Laws and Regulations)

58. Respondent’s Automotive Repa?'r Dealership régistratfon for Midas/Speedee 2 i
subject to disciplinary action under section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent violated |
the following laws and regulations during undercover operation number four, as described in

paragraphs 54-57, above:
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a.  Respondent violated Code section 9884.6, subdivision (a), in that Respondent acted in
the capacity of an automotive repair dealer without being registered as such,

b. Respondent violated Cahforma Code of Regulations, Title 16, Section 3356,
subdwmmn (a)(1), by not having its Automotive Repaxr Dealer registration number on the
1pvo1oe. The number on the invoice was wrong.

¢.  Respondent vidlated California Code of Regulations, Title 16, Section 3371 by o
making untrue or misleading statements. Respondent listed the wroﬁg ARD number on the
invoice and. repair orders.

d.  Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, Title 16, Section 3373 b}lv
making untrue o misIeading statements on invoices and repair orders. Respondent listed the |
wrong ARD number on the invoice and repair ordets, -

UNDERCOVER OPERATION 5 (MIDAS/SPEEDEE 3)

59, Irom November 24, 2015, through Fobruary 25, 2016, a Bureau Representative
documented the brake system on a 2005 Honda Accord Coupe (Accord). The only repair
necessary on the Accotd was replacement of the front brake pads. All of the brake rotors on the
Accord were in good working order and not in need of replacement. |

60. On April 5, 2016, an undercover operator drove the Accord to Midas/Speedee 3 and
requested an oil change, tire rotation, énd brake inspection. An unidentified employee prepared a
written estimate for $24,89, The operator signed the estimate but did not receive a copy. The
operator waited in the cﬁstomer waiting room while the service was performed.

- 61, Approximately 45 minutes later, the employee informed thé operator the front brake
pads and roters needed to be replaced, The employee informed ﬂxe'opcrator the total cost would
for the brake repair and oil cha_nge would be $338.96. The operator authotized the brake repair
and oil change. The employee requested the operator sign the revised work order and informed the
operator the repair would take a couple of hours to complete.

62, On April \5;20].6, the operﬁtor returned to Midas/Speedee 3 to pick up the Aéoopd,
The operator was informed that the final bill was $357.02, The operator paid Respondent, The
operator was given two copies of Repair Order #1024280; the original single page repair order he.
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signed for the oil change and a second two-page copy thaf contained a revised amount for the
brake fepairs. The operator also received a "Co-Brand Visual Courtesy Check" inspection sheet,
Invoice #1024280 and three pages éontaining "Factory Scheduled Maintenance"
recommendations.

63.  OnMay 11, 2016, using Subject Facility's invoice #1024280 and the "Co Brand
Visual Courtesy Check" inspection sheet as a guide, a Bureau Representative began the re-
inspection of the Accord. The representative found the following:

a,  The front brake rotors and the front brake pads had been teplaced as invoiced.

b.  The front brake rotars did not requiré replacement.

¢.  The front inner brake pads had been installed incorrectly.,

d.  Invoice #1024280 stated Respondent had charged twice for the waste oil dispo§a1 and
had documented that the front brake rotors "have hard spots tech suggest replacement of the front
rotors and pads.” _

e.  The price listed for the front brake pads, parts only (the only needed repair), was
$84.99. '

f. The "Co-Brand Visual Courtesy Check" inspectioﬁ shect #783474 had a box checked.
that indicated the front brakes required servics, but made no mention of any "hard spbts.“

FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Fraud)

64, Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealership registfation for Midas/Speedee 3 is
subject to ;:[isciplinary action-under section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent
commxtted fraud by recommending and charging for unnecessary repairs on the Accord, In
addltlon Respondent charged the operator twice for oil disposal. The clrcumstances are more
fuily described in paragraphs 59-63, abave. |

FIFTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(False or Misleading Statements)
65.  Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealership registration for Midas/Speedee 3 is

subject to disciplinary action under section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made
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giving the oherator an invoice that contained false or misleading statements, Invoice #1024280

false or misleading staterments during undercover operation five, as described in paragraphs 59-
63, above, that it knew or should have known were false or misleading. Respondent told the
operator the front brake rotors on the Accord needed to be repl_aced. This statement was false.

SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Viotation of Laws and Regulations)

66. Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealerslﬁp registration for Mida.s/Speedee 3is
subject te disciplinaty action under section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent violated
the following laws and regulations during undercover operation number five, as described in
paragraphs 59-63, above!

a.  Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, ’fit]e 16, Section 3371, by -
making false or misleading statements that it knew or should have known were falss or
misleading. The statements are déscribed in paragraph 63, above,

b. Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, Title 16, Section 3373, by

stated the front brake rotors "have hard spots tech suggest replacement of the front rotors and
pads.” The rotors oh the Accord were in good working condition and not in need of replacement,
The rotors were free of abnormalities, |
SEVENTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLI[;IE
(Willful Departure from Trade Standards)

67. Respond‘ent’s Automotive Repair Dealetship registration for Midas/Speedee 3 ig
subject to disciplinary action under section 9884.7, subdivision (2)(5), in that Respondent
willfully departed from trade standards during undercover operation number five by performing
unnecessary repairs and installing the brake pads incorrectly. The circumstances are fullly
described in paragraphs 59-63 above, |

- EIGUTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Provide Copy of the Signed Estimate)
68.  Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealership registration for Midas/Speedee 3 is

subject to disciplinary action under section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(3), in that Respondent failed to
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inspected the Grand Prix's gystem components and 1nstalled front dlsc brake pads that were in

inspection. The operator informed Shirlee he would need to check his finances regarding the

#1025879.

glve the operator a copy of the estimate immediately afier the operator signed the estimate during
undercover operation number five, as described in paragraphs 59-63, above. .

UNDERCOVDR'OPERATION 6 (MIDAS/SPELEDER, 3

69, From July 17, 2016, through August 26, 2016, a Bureau Representative documentcd

a 20(}5 Pontiac Grand Prix (Grand Prix) for use in an undercover operation. The representative

need of 1eplacement The only repair necessary to repalr the Grand Prlx s brakes was replacement
of the front brake pads. The rear brake pads were not in need of replacement, Ail brake rotors on
the Grad Prix were in good workmg order and not in need of machining or replacement

70.  On September 13, 2016, an undercover operator took the Grand Prix to
Midas/Speedee 3 and requested an oil change, tire rotation, and brake inspection. The operator
was attended to by an employee identified as “Shirlee.” | »

71. Aﬂér the inspection the operator was informed front and rear brakes needed to be
serviced "but could go a little longer," The operator was told the brake rotors needed to be
replaced because the front brake rotors were too thin to be resurfaced and the rear brake rotors
were pitted. These statements were false and/or misleading, The operator was informed ﬂle

repairs would cost $1,013.00. The operator declined brake repairs and paid for the oil change and

brake repairs. _ ‘

72, The operator was given a final invoice #1025871 and a "Midas Touch Visual
Courtesy Check” sheet. | '

73. On September 14 2016, the opcrator returned to Mldas/Speedee 3 to have the brakes
repaired. Respondent informed the operator that it would be able to perfnrm the brake repairs for |
a lower price than originally quoted, but did not give a specific price or a written estimate,

74, On September 14, 2016, The operator returned to Midas/Speedee 3 to pick up the
Graﬁd Prix. The operator paid $866.13 for the brake repairs and received a copy of invoice
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75. On September 26, 2016, using copies of invoices received as refereﬁca, a Bureau
Representative began a re-inspection of the Grand Prix. The inspection revealed the foIlovliing:

8, Both the front and rear disc brake pads and disc brake rotors had been replaced ag |
invoiced, However, the front and rear brake rotors and the rear brake pads did not require
reﬁlacement.

b, Respondent's Inveice #:1025 871, from September 13, 2016, indicated the front brake
pads were worn to "2 MM" and the "rotors grooved." It also indicated the rear brake pads were
worn to "3 MM” and the "rotors grooved."

¢.  The "Midas Touch Visual Courtesy Check" indicated the front brake pads were worn
to "1 mm" and the rear brake pads were worn o "3 mm®. There were no notes or comments about
the vondition of éhe front or rear brake rotors.

v d. Respondent’s Invoice #1025 879, from September 14, 2016, indicated both the front
and rear brake pads and rotors did "not meet‘ specifications” but failed to indfoate how. It also lists
the wrong odometer reading of the Grand Pfix. |
e, Tﬁe price listed for the front brake padé, parts only (the‘only needed repair), wﬁs
$98.99, .
NINETEENTH CAiISE FOR DISCIPLINE
| (Fraud)

76, Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealership registration for Midas/Speedee 3 is
subject o disciplinary action under section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in 1 that Respondent
committed fraud during undercover operation number six, Respondent committed fraund by
performing unnecessary work on the Grand Prix. The circumstances are more fully desoribed in
paragraphs 69-75, above, ‘

TWENTIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(False or Misleading Statements)
77, Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealership registration for Midas/Speedes 3 is
subject to disciplinary action under section 98 84.7,7 subdivision (2)(1), in that Respondent made

false or misleading statements during undercover operation six, as described in paragraphs 69-75,
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rear brake pads and both sets of rotors met manufacturer specifications.

above, that it knew or should have known were false or misleading. Respondent made the
following false of misleading statements: |

-a Respondent stated the brake rotors on the Grand Prix needed to be replaced
because the front brake rotors were too thfn to be resurfaced and the rear brake rotors were pitted,
These statements were false and the brake rotors were in good working order and did not need to
be replaced, ,

b. Respondent's Invoice #1025871 , fro_m September 13, 20186, indicated the fmnt brake
pads wore worn to "2 MM" and the "rotors grooved,” The invoice indicated the rear brake pads
were worﬁ to "3 MM“ and the "rotors grooved.," The rotots were not grooved., The front brake
pads were 1 millimeter in thickness, The rear brake pads were 4.5 millimeters in thickness.

o Respondent's Tnvolce #1025879 stated the rear brake pads, front rotors, and rear
rotors need_edrto bé replaced because “B REQD DOES NOT MEET SPECIFICATIONS,” The

TWENTY-FIRST CAUSE, F_OR DISCIPLINE
{Violation of Laws and Regulations)

78. Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealetship registratioﬁ for Midas/Speedes 3 is.
subject to discipliﬁary action under section 9384.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent violated
the following laws and fegulations during undercover operation number. six, as deseribed in
paragraphs 69-75, above:

2., Respondent violated code section 9884.9, subdivision (-a), by failing to give the
operator a written es'tiﬁate for the brake repairs. '

b Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, Title 16, Section 3371, by
making false or misleading statements that it knew or should‘have known were false or
misleading. The statements are described in paragraph 77, above,

¢ Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, Title 16, Section 3373, by
giving the operator invoices that contained false or niisleadiﬂg statemnents, Respondent's Invoice
#1925871, from September 13, 2016, indicated the front brake pads wete worn ‘@0 "2 MM" and

the “rotors grooved." The invoice indicated the rear brake pads were worn to "3 MM" and the
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,replacement The front and rear rotors were in good working order and not in need of machining

-of replacement.

"rotors 'grooved." The rotors were not grooved. Thg front brake pads were 1 millimeter in
thickness. The rear brake pads were 4.5 millimete;s in thickness, Respondent's Invoice #1025879
statod the rear brake pads, front rotors, and rear rotors needed to be replaced because “B REQD
DOES NOT MEET SPECIFICATIONS.” The rear brake pads and both sets of rotors met
manutacturer specifications, | o ,
TWENTY-SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Wiliful Departure from Trade Standards)

79.  Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealership registration for Midas/Speedee 3 i
subject to disciplinary action under section 9884,7, subdivision (a)(7), in that Respondent
wiIlf;Jlly departed from trade standards during undercover operation number six as described in
paragraphs 59-?51 above, by petforming unnecessary fepairs repairs on the Grand .Prix, failing to
properly measure the brake pads and rotors, and failing to meet manufacturer's and industry repair
spemﬁcatmns for the proper repair of bral(e systems.

UNDERCOVER QPERATION 7 (MIDAS/SPEEDER, 3)

80. From October 20, 2016, through Novembep 4, 201 6,4 Bu_reau Representative,
dosumented a Bureau's 2007 Chevrolet Tahoe (Tahoe) for use in an undercover run. The
represéntative inspected the Tahoe's brake system components and installed front disc brake pads
that were in need of replacement. The Tahoe was documented so that the only repair neoessary

was replacement of the front disc brake pads. The rear brake pads were not in need of

81.  OnNovember 15, 2016, an undercover operator took the Tahoe to Midas/Specdee 3
and requested they check the condition of the engine oil, perform a tire rotation, and perform a
brake inspeotion

B2, The operator was informed the oil was contammated and recommended a "high
mlleage oil change " The operator was informed the front brake pads were worn out and the front |-

brake rotors were "tempered and discolored." The operator was told that respondent would not _
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what that meant other than indicating it was "required." The notes for the "brake symptoms

recommend cutting into the rotors because the front brake rotors were at "220" and near the
minimum thickness of "218.” Respondent also recommended brake fluid ﬁnd coolant flushes,

- 83, The operator authorized replacement of the front brake pads and rotors, but declined
the brake fluid and coolant flushes, The operator paid $749.51 for the oil change and brake
Serviée, and received a copy of invoice #1026528 and a "Co-Brand Visual Courtesy Check”
inspection sheet. The “Co-Brand Visual Courtesy Check” indicated that the coolant and brake
fluid “required” maintenance, | | |

84, On December ll, 2016, usirig a copy of invoice #1026528 and the inspection s;heet asa
reference, a Bureau Representative began the re-inspection of the Tahoe. The inspection revealed
following: : _ |

a.  The front brake pads and brake rotors had been replaced as invoiced, The front brake
rotors did not require replacement. ‘ A |

b, The recommended, but declined, brake fluid flush and ceolant exchange
were not needed.

c.  Invoice #1026528 stated the front brake pads and rotors "no longer perforr-ns
function,”

d.  The "Co-Brand Visual Courtesy Check" inspeofian sheet #0976161 indicated the
coolant was “reﬁuired" as was the brake ﬂuid. Thére was brake fluid box chatt on the "Co-Brand

Visual Courtesy Check" where Respondent circled "200" for "Copper ppm." I did not explain

observed" indicated there was a pulsation and anoise and had a red box cheoked for the visual
inspection of the front brakes, - .

e. The price listed for the front brake pads, pads only (the only needed ——— -
repair), was $78.99. -
TWENTY-THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{(Fraud)

85.  Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealsrship registration for Midas/Speedee 3 is

subject to disciplinary action under section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent —
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‘performing and recommending unnecessary work on the Tahoe. The circumstances are more

co;hmitted fraud during undercover operation number seven, Respondent committed fraud by

fully described in paragraphs 80-84, above,
ITWENTY-FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,

| (False or Misleading Statements)

86. Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealership registfaticsn for Midas/Speedee 3 is
subject to disciplinary action under section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made
false or misleading staternents during undercover ope_ra'tion seven as described in pareigraphs §0-
84, above, that it knew or should have known were false or misleading. Respondent made the
following false of misleading étater_nenté: |

a Respondent informed the operator the front brake pads on the Tahoe were worn
out and the f-ror_1t brake rotors were "tempered and discolored." The operator was told that
respondent would not recommend cutting into the rotors because the front brake rotors were at
"220" and near the minimum thickness of "218,” These statements were false or misleading as
the front rotors were in good working order and not in need of replacement.

b.’ Respondan;t recommended brake fluid and coolant flushes. The “Co-Brand Visual
Courtesy Check” indicated that the coolant and brake fluid “required”‘maintananc_e. The Tahoe
&id not need brake fluid and coolant flushes,

C. Respondent's Invoice #102652 under front brake rotérs stated “A REQD NO
LONGER PERFORMS FUNCTION.” ‘The front brake rotors on the Tahoo were in good working
order,

TWENTY-FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violution of Laws and Regulations)
87.  Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealership registration for Midas/Speedee 3 is
subject to disciplinary action under section 9884,7, subdivision (2)(6), in that Respondent violated
the following laws and regulatiéns during undercoﬁer operation number seven, described in

paragraphs 80-84, above:
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| giving the operator invoices that contained statements or information which caused the invoice to

‘stated “A REQD NO LONGER PERFORMS FUNCTION.” The front brake rotors on the Tahoe

~were in good working order.

Susan BEverard were the only members of Soscol Auto Repair. Curtis Richard Correll and Cathie

a,  Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, Title 16, Section 3353,
subdivigion (a), by falling to record the undercover operator's oral autherization for
additional repairs on the repair order. | -

b.  Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, Title 16, Section 3371, by
making false or misleading statements that it knew or should have known were false or
misleading. The statements are described in paragraph 86, above.

0.  Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, Title 16, Section 3373, by

be false or misleading, or which had the tendency or effect to mislead or deceive customers,

prospective customers, or the public. Reépondent's Invoice #102652 under front brake rotors

TWENTY-SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Willful Departure from Trade Standards)
88..‘ Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealership registrat‘ion for Midas/Speedee 3 is
subject to disciplinary action under section 9884.7, subdivision (&)(5), in that Respondent
willfully departed from trade standards during undercover operation nurﬁber seven by performing

unhecessary repairs on the Tahoo as described in paragraphs 80-84, above.

DISCIFLINARY CONSIDERATIONS

89. Inorder to detetmine the dqgree of ‘disciplin-:: against respondent, Complainant alleges
the following:

0. Midas/Speedee 1 operating at 1797 Soscol Ave. Napa, CA 94559, was previously
owned by a Limited Liability Company 'operatiné under the name of Soscol Auto Repair, doing
business as'Midas/Speedee LLC. That Automotive Repair Dealer registration was issued in

February of 2012, and was canceled on September 30, 2015, Curtis Richard Correll and Cathie .

Susan Bverard are the only members of Respondent. During the time the business was operating

under Soscol Auto Repair, the Bureau received numerous complaints alleging oversell, false and
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- Respondent that was issued its current Registration on October 13, 2015. The Burean has

misleading statements, unfair business practices and freud. As a result of the complaints received
against that facility and its management, an investigation was initiated and undercover operationg
were conducted. During those opéraf;ion's, the same pattern of illegal business practices as alleged
in many of the consuemer complaints were confirmed. As a result of the’corriplaints and the
undercover operations, multiple Office Conferences were conducted with Richard Correll and
Respondent’s attorney. In spite of the conferences, the Bureau continued to recejve complaints
filed against the facility and the same type of business practices were found to bé transpiring,
Several more cohferenoes were conducted following additional consumer complaints.
Conferences were held on February 19, 2014; August 12, 2014; February 11, 2015; and August
25,2015,

9l. Folldwing transfer of the business from Soscol Autg Repair to Respondent the Bureau
continued to receive multiple consumer complaints alleging the same pattern of illegal business
practices. Respondent used the ARD number issued to Soscol Auto Repair, doing business as
Midas/Speedee LLC after the business was transferred, |

92, Midasfépeedea 2 operaling at 5111 Old Redwood Hwy. Petalun;a, CA 94954, was
previously owned by a Limited Liability Company, operating under the name of Sescol Auto
Repair doing business as Midas/Speedee LLC. Curtis Richard Correll and Cathie Susan Everard
were the only members of Soscol Auto Repair, That Automotive Repair Dealer registration was

valid from October 10, 2014, through Qctober 31, 2016, The business was transferred to

received multiple consumer complaints against the Midas/Speedee businesses located at 5111 Old
Redwood Hwy. Petaluma, CA 94954, The complaints allege the same pattern of i_llegal business
practices. Respondent used the ARD number issued to Soscol Auto Repair, doing business as
Midas/Speedee LLC after the businéss was transferred.

OTHER MATTERS

93. Pursuant to Code scetion 9884.7, subdivision (¢), the Director may suspend, revoke,
or place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this state by

Respondent, upon a finding that Respondent has, or is, cngaged in a course of repeated and willful
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‘issued to CRC Luxury Motors, LLC:

violations of the laws and regulation;s pertaining to an automotive repair dealer. Respondent has,
or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of the laws and _régulations pertaining
to an automotive repair dealer. '
PRAYTER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alfeged,
and that following the hearing; the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Re$istration Number ARD
281615, issued to CRC Luxury Motots, LLC dba Midas/Speedes;

2, Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Reglstratlon Nutnber ARD
281737, issued to CRC Luxury Motors, LLC dba Midas/Speedec 2;

3, Revoking or suspending Automotwe Repair Dealer Reglstration Number ARD
282969, issued to CRC Luxury Motors, LLC dba Midas/Speedee 3; |

4. - Revoldng or suspending any addltlonal Automotive Repait Dealer Registrations

5. Ordering CRC Luxury Motor 5, LLC to pay the Bureau of Automotwe Repair the
reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125,3; and,

6. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: June 26, ?-0/? W %—mﬁ_,-

PATRICK DORAIS

Chief

Burgau of Aut(}mouve Repair
Department of Consumer Affairy
State of California

Complainant

SF2018400420
21116329.dac
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